Bonds for an aggregate principal amount of US$25,000,000. This raises the aggregate principal
amount of convertible bonds issued by the Issuer to US$175,000,000.

Assuming full conversion of the Bonds and the Optional Bonds at the initial Conversion Price
of HK$3.90, the Bonds and the Optional Bonds will be convertible into 348,075,000 Shares in
aggregate (subject to adjustment), representing approximately 13.66% of the issued share capital of
the Company as at the date of this announcement, and approximately 12.02% of the issued share
capital of the Company as enlarged by full conversion of the Bonds and the Optional Bonds.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL

The table below summarises the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) assuming full conversion of the Bonds and the Optional Bonds at the Initial
Conversion Price but without taking into account the effect of the stock lending arrangement as
disclosed in the Announcement:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after full conversion
of the Bonds and the Optional Bonds

at the initial conversion price
of HK$3.90

Shareholder Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Xu Shao Chun (Note 1) 769,341,824 30.19 769,341,824 26.56

Directors (Note 2) 3,103,626 0.12 3,103,626 0.11

Public
 — Bondholders — — 348,075,000 12.02

 — Other Public Shareholders 1,776,151,507 69.69 1,776,151,507 61.32

Total 2,548,596,957 100 2,896,671,957 100

Note:

1. Of the 769,341,824 Shares, 4,983,200 Shares were held directly by Mr. Xu Shao Chun, 408,472,000 Shares were held
through Oriental Gold Limited and 355,886,624 Shares were held through Billion Ocean Limited. Oriental Gold Limited and
Billion Ocean Limited are controlled by Mr. Xu Shao Chun.

2. Of the 3,103,626 Shares, 311,626 were held by Mr. Yang Jian, 112,000 were held by Mr. Chen Deng Kun and 2,480,000
were held by Mr. Ho Ching Hua and 200,000 Shares were held by Mr. Wu Cheng.

3

The Company and Issuer intend to apply for the listing of the Optional Bonds on the Stock